

No. 11-564

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

STATE OF FLORIDA, PETITIONER,

v.

JOELIS JARDINES, RESPONDENT

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

PAMELA JO BONDI  
Attorney General of Florida  
Tallahassee, Florida  
Carolyn M. Snurkowski\*  
Associate Deputy Attorney General  
\*Counsel of Record  
Carolyn.Snurkowski@myfloridalegal.com  
Charmaine M. Millsaps  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
Telephone: (850) 414-3300  
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Trial proceedings .....	6
B. Appellate proceedings .....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. A Dog Sniff At the Base Of A House’s Front Door Is Not A Fourth Amendment Search Requiring Probable Cause. ....	13
II. A Dog Sniff Does Not Become An Unlawful Fourth Amendment Search Just Because It Occurs Outside A House. ....	18
A. The Sniff of a Detector Dog Outside Along the Ordinary Path to the Front Door Did Not Violate the Sanctity of Jardines’ Grow House...	19
B. <i>Kyllo’s</i> Prohibition on the Use of Imaging Devices Does Not Apply to Dog Sniffs. ....	23

C. This Case Involves a Century-Old Law Enforcement Technique that Will Not Lead to Dragnet-Style Sweeps..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS TO JOINT APPENDIX**

Miami-Dade County docket sheet ..... A-1 – A-30

Third District Court of Appeal docket Sheet ..... A-31 – A-35

Florida Supreme Court docket sheet .... A-36 – A-43

Affidavit for Search Warrant, December 5, 2006 ..... A-44 – A-56

Motion to Suppress Statements and Physical Evidence, June 5, 2007 ..... A-57 – A-65

Transcript of June 8, 2007 motion to suppress hearing ..... A-66 – A-153

State’s Response to Defendant’s Motion to Suppress Physical Evidence, June 11, 2007 ..... A-154 – A-203

Miami-Dade County Circuit Court Order Granting Defendant’s Motion to Suppress Items Seized From His House, June 13, 2007..... A-204 – A-206

Transcript of June 14, 2007 hearing ..A-207– A-213

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000) .....	14
<i>Byars v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 28 (1927) .....	20
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986) .....	21
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) .....	8, 11, 13, 14
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986) .....	27
<i>Florida v. Rabb</i> , 544 U.S. 1028 (2005) .....	7
<i>Florida v. Rabb</i> , 549 U.S. 1052 (2006) .....	7
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004) .....	19
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990) .....	21
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004) .....	28
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1849 (2011) .....	12, 21
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981) .....	19
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	19

<i>United States v. Anthony</i> , 2012 WL 959448 (D. N.J. March 20, 2012) .	25, 27
<i>United States v. Broadway</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Colo. 2008) ....	21, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Brock</i> , 417 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>United States v. Byle</i> , 2011 WL 1983355 (M.D. Fla. May 20, 2011) ....	25
<i>United States v. Daoust</i> , 916 F.2d 757 (1st Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987) .....	12, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012) .....	23, 24, 28
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 141 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976) .....	20
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 610 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 964 (2011) .....	25
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Fitzgerald v. State</i> , 837 A.2d 989 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2003), <i>affirmed</i> , <i>Fitzgerald v. State</i> , 864 A.2d 1006 (Md. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 71 So.3d 756 (Fla. 2011).....	4

<i>Hodge v. State</i> , 13 So. 385 (Ala. 1893).....	26
<i>Jardines v. State</i> , 73 So. 3d 34 (Fla. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Furman</i> , 106 Cal. Rptr. 366 (Cal. Ct. App. 1973).....	26
<i>State v. Jardines</i> , 9 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Rabb</i> , 920 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 2006) .....	6, 7
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	2
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Four Models of Fourth Amendment Protection</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 503 (2007) .....	17

No. 11-564
